western corner of the herein described premises:
thence along the aforesaid ultimate right-of-way
Brick Lane, crossing a twenty feet (20) wide ease-
ment for sanitary sewers, north three (3) degrees
forty-two (42) minutes fifteen (15) seconds west a
distance of two hundred thirty nine and thirty four
hundredths (239.34) feet to a corner marked by a
steel pin; thence along Lot 2, the two (2) following
courses and distances viz: (1) leaving the aforesaid
Brick Lane and crossing the northern terminus of a
twenty feet (20) wide sanitary sewer easement to
Lot 2, north eighty-six (86) degrees seventeen (17)

[...]

one hundred forty (140) feet to a corner marked by
a steel pin and (2) passing through a steel pin on
line, twenty-eight and fourteen hundredths (28.14)
feet from the next described corner, south three (3)
degrees forty-two (42) minutes fifteen (15) sec-
onds east a distance of one hundred twenty three
and forty-six hundredths (123.46) feet to corner in
line of property now or formerly belonging to
David B. Martin: thence along the same, south
forty-six (46) degrees forty (40) minutes fifty-five
(55) seconds west a distance of one hundred
eighty-one and seventy-three hundredths (181.73)

[...]

ner, (3) south forty six degrees fifty minutes twen-
ty two seconds west (S. 46 degrees 50’ 22”W.) a
distance of twenty eight and thirty seven hun-
dredths feet (28.37) to a corner and (4) north
eighty-eight degrees eighteen minutes forty nine
seconds west (N. 88 degrees 18’ 49”W.) a distance
of one hundred five feet (105’) to a corner on the
ultimate right-of-way line of Brick Lane: thence
along the same north three degrees forty two min-
utes fifteen seconds west (N. 3 degrees 42’ 15”W.)
a distance of twenty and nine hundredths feet
(20.09’) to a corner, thence through Lot 1 the two